

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

JAMES BARRY WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

CASE NUMBER: SC16-1518  
3d DCA Case No. 3D16-1804  
L.T. Case No. 16-16248

v.

CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS, a Florida  
municipal corporation, RONETTA  
TAYLOR, in her official capacity as the  
City Clerk for the City of Miami  
Gardens, and CHRISTINA WHITE, in  
her official capacity as the Miami-Dade  
County Supervisor of Elections,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

SIMONE MARSTILLER  
Florida Bar No. 129811  
The Marstiller Firm, P.A  
PO Box 173738  
Tampa, FL 33672  
Ph: (813) 255-5443  
simone@marstillerfirm.com

JASON M. MURRAY  
Florida Bar No. 912336

RECEIVED, 08/24/2016 11:53:58 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

RASHAD M. COLLINS  
Florida Bar No. 93728  
MURRAY LAW, P.A.  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd. Suite 2800  
Miami, FL 33131  
Ph: (305) 777-6325  
Fax: (305) 362-1890  
jmurray@murraylawpa.com  
rcollins@murraylawpa.com  
legalassistant@murraylawpa.com

SORRAYA M. SOLAGES-JONES  
Florida Bar No. 568856  
SMS|JONES LAW, PLLC  
12161 Ken Adams Way, Suite 110-PP  
Wellington, FL 33414  
Ph: (561) 227-1507  
Fax: (561) 227-1510  
sorraya@smsjoneslaw.com

**Counsel for Petitioner**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    SECTION 99.061(7)(a)1., FLORIDA STATUTES (2015), DOES NOT MANDATE DISQUALIFYING A CANDIDATE WHOSE QUALIFYING FEE CHECK IS RETURNED BY THE BANK AFTER THE QUALIFYING PERIOD ENDS DUE TO A BANKING ERROR OVER WHICH THE CANDIDATE HAS NO CONTROL. ....	12
A.    The Subsection is Ambiguous as to Whose Bank a Returned Check Must Come From—the Candidate’s Bank, or the Entity’s Bank that Received the Check. ....	14
B.    The Statutory Language Creates Ambiguity About the Effect of a Filing Fee Check Being Returned After the Close of the Qualifying Period.....	16
C. <i>Levey</i> is Factually Distinguishable From This Case and Does Not Dictate the Same Result. ....	20
D.    Florida Supreme Court Election Law Jurisprudence Requires That Any Ambiguity in Section 99.061(7)(a)1. Be Resolved in Favor of Allowing the Candidate to Qualify.....	21
E.    Construing Section 99.061(7)(a)1. in Favor of Candidate Qualification if Bank Error Causes the Qualifying Fee Check to be Returned After Qualifying Closes is Consistent with the Overall Statutory Scheme and the Filing Officer’s Ministerial Function. ....	23

II. BECAUSE MR. WRIGHT WAS INCORRECTLY DISQUALIFIED UNDER SECTION 99.061(7)(a)1., FLORIDA STATUTES (2015), HE SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO STAND FOR ELECTION AS A CANDIDATE FOR MAYOR OF MIAMI GARDENS IN THE NOVEMBER 8, 2016, ELECTION.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

*A.R. Douglass, Inc., v. McRainey*,  
102 Fla. 1141, 137 So. 157, 159 (1931) .....16

*Austin v. State ex rel. Christian*,  
310 So. 2d 289, 293 (Fla. 1975).....18

*Bayne v. Glisson*,  
300 So. 2d 79, 82 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) .....27

*Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Sec., Inc.*,  
552 So. 2d 1099, 1102 (Fla. 1989).....16

*Davis v. Adams*,  
400 U.S. 1203, 1204 (1970).....26

*Ervin v. Collins*,  
85 So. 2d. 852, 858 (Fla. 1956)..... passim

*Florida Dep’t of Envtl Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC*,  
986 So. 2d 1260, 1270 (Fla. 2008)..... 15, 18

*Forsyth v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion*,  
604 So. 2d 452, 454 (Fla. 1992).....23

*Holly v. Auld*,  
450 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla.1984).....16

*Hurt v. Naples*,  
299 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)..... 22, 23

*Keck v. Eminisor*,  
104 So. 3d 359, 363 (Fla. 2012).....7

*Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.*,  
898, So. 2d 1, 5 (Fla. 2004).....16

*Levey v. Detzner*,  
146 So. 3d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) ..... passim

<i>McClung v. McCauley</i> , 238 So. 2d 667, 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	26
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So.2d 1170, 1172 (Fla.1998).....	16
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So.2d 898, 900 (Fla.1996).....	16
<i>Smith v. Crawford</i> , 645 So. 2d 513, 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Siegenorf v. Stone</i> , 266 So. 2d 345, 346 (Fla. 1972).....	22, 23, 27
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 831 So. 2d 172, 174 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So.2d 288, 292 (Fla.2001).....	16

**STATUTES**

§ 99.061(7), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	passim
